

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 3:21-cv-00259
[Lead Case]

FAIR MAPS TEXAS ACTION COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 1:21-cv-01038
[Consolidated Case]

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS THE FAIR MAPS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument..... 1

 I. Plaintiffs are Not Entitled to Associational Standing Because They Fail to Identify a Single Injured Member..... 1

 II. Plaintiffs are Not Entitled to Organizational Standing Based on Unidentified, Alleged Effects on Third Parties..... 2

 III. The Court Should Address Each Plaintiffs’ Standing..... 4

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Effects Claim Fails..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs Misapprehend the Law Concerning Coalition Districts 5

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Voter Cohesion..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege White-Bloc Voting 7

 V. Plaintiffs’ Intentional Discrimination Claim Fails..... 8

Conclusion..... 10

Certificate of Service 11

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	9
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	8
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	9
<i>Coates v. Brazoria Cty.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 863 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	1
<i>Crankshaw v. City of Elgin</i> , 2020 WL 1866884 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2020).....	5
<i>Gilkerson v. Chasewood Bank</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 570 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	3
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> 138 S. Ct. 1916, 201 L. Ed. 2d 313 (2018).....	9
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	1
<i>Kumar v. Frisco Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 439 (E.D. Tex. 2020)	6
<i>La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7, 10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	7, 9
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Personnel Admr. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	7
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky</i> 426 U.S.(1976)	3

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. (2009) 1, 2

Thiebaut v. Colo. Springs Utils.,
455 F. App'x 795 (10th Cir. 2011) 4

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 5, 6, 7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9

We Are Am./Somos Am., Coal. of Ariz. v. Maricopa Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
809 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Ariz. 2011) 4

Women's Med. Ctr. of Providence, Inc. v. Roberts,
512 F. Supp. 316 (D.R.I. 1981) 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C.A. § 1292(b) 5
